

ANNOVIS BIO, INC. Filed by MACCECCHINI MARIA-LUISA

FORM SC 13D

(Statement of Beneficial Ownership)

Filed 04/20/20

Address 1055 WESTLAKES DRIVE, SUITE 300

BERWYN, PA, 19312

Telephone 610-727-3913

CIK 0001477845

Symbol ANVS

Fiscal Year 12/31



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. _)

ANNOVIS BIO, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value (Title of Class of Securities)

03615A108 (CUSIP Number)

Maria Maccecchini, Ph.D.
President and Chief Executive Officer
Annovis Bio, Inc.
1055 Westlakes Drive, Suite 300
Berwyn, PA 19312
(610) 727-3913

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)					
April 9, 2020 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)					
If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box.					
Note : Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Rule 13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.					
The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.					
The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).					

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Maria L. Maccecchini				
2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions)					
	(a) (b) (c)				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4 SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions)			FUNDS (See Instructions)		
	00				
5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) □					
6	CITIZEN	SHI	P OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	United States				
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
NUMBER OF			1,414,489*		
SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY		Ü			
OWN	ED BY		0		
EACH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	RTING				
PERSON			1,414,489*		
WITH		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			0		
11	AGGREG	зАТ	E AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,414,489)*			
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions) □				
	on both				
13	F CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
13	TERCENT OF CLASS REFRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	19.4%				
14	TYPE OF	RE	PORTING PERSON (See Instructions)		
	IN				

^{*} Represents (i) 978,775 shares of Common Stock (as defined below) directly owned by the reporting person; (ii) 435,714 shares of Common Stock underlying options that are fully vested and exercisable.

SCHEDULE 13D

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This statement on Schedule 13D (this "Statement") relates to the common stock, with \$0.0001 par value (the "Common Stock"), of Annovis Bio, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"). The Issuer's principal executive offices are located at 1055 Westlakes Drive, Suite 300, Berwyn, PA 19312.

This Schedule 13D is being filed because the Reporting Person acquired beneficial ownership of additional shares of Common Stock through a grant of an employee stock option on April 9, 2020.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

- (a) This Statement is filed by Maria L. Maccecchini (the "Reporting Person").
- (b) The business address of the Reporting Person is c/o Annovis Bio, Inc., 1055 Westlakes Drive, Suite 300, Berwyn, PA 19312.
- (c) The present principal occupation of the Reporting Person is the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Issuer.
- (d) During the last five years, the Reporting Person has not been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and similar misdemeanors).
- (e) During the last five years, the Reporting Person has not been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction nor, as a result of such proceeding, was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
 - (f) The Reporting Person is a citizen of the United States of America.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Reporting Person acquired beneficial ownership of shares of the Issuer's previously outstanding preferred stock in two separate private placements; such preferred stock was converted into Common Stock upon the closing of the Issuer's initial public offering of Common Stock (the "IPO"). The Reporting Person also acquired beneficial ownership of Common Stock (i) with private funds, (ii) pursuant to previous equity grants by the Issuer for her services to the Issuer and (iii) on April 9, 2020, pursuant to a grant of an employee stock option covering 300,000 shares of Common Stock, which option is exercisable immediately in

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The shares of the Issuer's Common Stock held directly by the Reporting Person were acquired for investment purposes. The purpose of the Issuer's equity grant transactions was for the Issuer to incentivize the Reporting Person to attain certain performance targets identified by the Issuer, to retain the Reporting Person as an executive of the Issuer, and to align the Reporting Person's interests with the interests of the Issuer's shareholders.

The Reporting Person currently has no plans or proposals which relate to or would result in:

- (a) The acquisition by any person of additional securities of the Issuer, or the disposition of securities of the Issuer;
- (b) An extraordinary corporate transaction, such as a merger, reorganization or liquidation, involving the Issuer;
- (c) A sale or transfer of a material amount of assets of the Issuer;
- (d) Any change in the present board of directors or management of the issuer, including any plans or proposals to change the number or term of directors or to fill any existing vacancies on the board;
 - (e) Any material change in the present capitalization or dividend policy of the Issuer;
- (f) Any other material change in the Issuer's business or corporate structure including but not limited to, if the Issuer is a registered closed-end investment company, any plans or proposals to make any changes in its investment policy for which a vote is

required by section 13 of the Investment Company Act of 1940;

- (g) Changes in the Issuer's charter, bylaws or instruments corresponding thereto or other actions which may impede the acquisition of control of the Issuer by any person;
- (h) Causing a class of securities of the Issuer to be delisted from a national securities exchange or to cease to be authorized to be quoted in an inter-dealer quotation system of a registered national securities association;
 - (i) A class of equity securities of the Issuer becoming eligible for termination of registration pursuant to Section 12(g)(4) of the Act; or
 - (j) Any action similar to any of those enumerated above.

The Reporting Person reserves the right to acquire additional securities of the Issuer in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions, in additional grants from the Issuer, or otherwise, to dispose of all or a portion of the Common Stock and/or other securities reported in this Statement, or to change her intention with respect to any or all of the matters set forth in (a) through (j) above or in Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

- (a) and (b) See Items 7-11 of the cover page and Item 2 above.
- (c) Except as disclosed in Item 3, the Reporting Person has not effected any transactions during the past sixty (60) days in any shares of Common Stock.
- (d) No other person has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the securities of the Issuer reported herein.
- (e) Not applicable.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of Issuer.

The information set forth, or incorporated by reference, in Items 3 through 5 of this statement is hereby incorporated by reference in this Item 6.

In connection with the IPO, the Reporting Person has entered into a standard lock-up agreement (the "Lock-up Agreement"), pursuant to which she agreed, subject to certain exceptions, not to sell, transfer or otherwise convey any of the Issuer's securities held by her for 365 days following the date of the underwriting agreement for the IPO. The description of the Lock-up Agreement included in this Schedule 13D does not purport to be a complete description and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the agreement, which is filed as part of this Schedule 13D as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by reference herein

The Reporting Person entered into a registration rights agreement with the Issuer (the "Registration Rights Agreement") pursuant to which the Issuer agreed to register for resale the shares of Common Stock that were issued upon conversion of any classes of preferred stock upon the closing of the IPO and any other unregistered shares of Common Stock. The Registration Rights Agreement contains customary demand and piggyback registration rights. The description of the Registration Rights Agreement included in this Schedule 13D does not purport to be a complete description and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the agreement, which is filed as part of this Schedule 13D as Exhibit 2 and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit 1: Lock-Up Agreement.

Exhibit 2: Registration Rights Agreement dated as of December 19, 2014 among the Issuer and the signatories thereto. (Incorporated by reference to

Exhibit 10.5 to Amendment No. 1 to Form S-1 filed August 8, 2019.)

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: April 20, 2020

/s/ Maria L. Maccecchini

Maria L. Maccecchini

5

Lock-Up Agreement

December 17, 2019

ThinkEquity
A Division of Fordham Financial Management, Inc.
17 State Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10004

As Representative of the several Underwriters named on Schedule 1 to the Underwriting Agreement referenced below

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned understands that ThinkEquity, a Division of Fordham Financial Management, Inc. (the "**Representative**"), proposes to enter into an Underwriting Agreement (the "**Underwriting Agreement**") with Annovis Bio, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "**Company**"), providing for the initial public offering (the "**Public Offering**") of shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, of the Company (the "**Common Shares**").

To induce the Representative to continue its efforts in connection with the Public Offering, the undersigned hereby agrees that, without the prior written consent of the Representative, the undersigned will not, during the period commencing on the date hereof and ending 365 days after the date of the Underwriting Agreement relating to the Public Offering (the "Lock-Up Period"), (1) offer, pledge, sell, contract to sell, grant, lend, or otherwise transfer or dispose of, directly or indirectly, any Common Shares or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Shares, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned or with respect to which the undersigned has or hereafter acquires the power of disposition (collectively, the "Lock-Up Securities"); (2) enter into any swap or other arrangement that transfers to another, in whole or in part, any of the economic consequences of ownership of the Lock-Up Securities, whether any such transaction described in clause (1) or (2) above is to be settled by delivery of Lock-Up Securities, in cash or otherwise; (3) make any demand for or exercise any right with respect to the registration of any Lock-Up Securities; or (4) publicly disclose the intention to make any offer, sale, pledge or disposition, or to enter into any transaction, swap, hedge or other arrangement relating to any Lock-Up Securities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, and subject to the conditions below, the undersigned may transfer Lock-Up Securities without the prior written consent of the Representative in connection with (a) transactions relating to Lock-Up Securities acquired in open market transactions after the completion of the Public Offering; provided that no filing under Section 13 or Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or other public announcement shall be required or shall be voluntarily made in connection with subsequent sales of Lock-Up Securities acquired in such open market transactions; (b) transfers of Lock-Up Securities as a bona fide gift, by will or intestacy or to a family member or trust for the benefit of the undersigned or a family member (for purposes of this lock-up agreement, "family member" means any relationship by blood, marriage or adoption, not more remote than first cousin); (c) transfers of Lock-Up Securities to a charity or educational institution; (d) if the undersigned is a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other business entity, (i) any transfers of Lock-Up Securities to another corporation, partnership or other business entity that controls, is controlled by or is under common control with the undersigned or (ii) distributions of Lock-Up Securities to members, partners, stockholders, subsidiaries or affiliates (as defined in Rule 405 promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended) of the undersigned; (e) if the undersigned is a trust, to a trustee or beneficiary of the trust; provided that in the case of any transfer pursuant to the foregoing clauses (b), (c) (d) or (e), (i) any such transfer shall not involve a disposition for value, (ii) each transferee shall sign and deliver to the Representative a lock-up agreement substantially in the form of this lock-up agreement and

(iii) no filing under Section 13 or Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act or other public announcement shall be required or shall be voluntarily made; (f) the receipt by the undersigned from the Company of Common Shares upon the vesting of restricted stock awards or stock units or upon the exercise of options to purchase the Company's Common Shares issued under an equity incentive plan of the Company or an employment arrangement described in the Pricing Prospectus (as defined in the Underwriting Agreement) (the "Plan Shares") or the transfer of Common Shares or any securities convertible into Common Shares to the Company upon a vesting event of the Company's securities or upon the exercise of options to purchase the Company's securities, in each case on a "cashless" or "net exercise" basis or to cover tax obligations of the undersigned in connection with such vesting or exercise, but only to the extent such right expires during the Lock-up Period, provided that no filing under Section 13 or Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act or other public announcement shall be required or shall be voluntarily made within 90 days after the date of the Underwriting Agreement, and after such 90th day, if the undersigned is required to file a report under Section 13 or Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act reporting a reduction in beneficial ownership of Common Shares during the Lock-Up Period, the undersigned shall include a statement in such schedule or report to the effect that the purpose of such transfer was to cover tax withholding obligations of the undersigned in connection with such vesting or exercise and, provided further, that the Plan Shares shall be subject to the terms of this lock-up agreement; (g) the transfer of Lock-Up Securities pursuant to agreements described in the Pricing Prospectus under which the Company has the option to repurchase such securities or a right of first refusal with respect to the transfer of such securities, provided that if the undersigned is required to file a report under Section 13 or Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act reporting a reduction in beneficial ownership of Common Shares during the Lock-Up Period, the undersigned shall include a statement in such schedule or report describing the purpose of the transaction; (h) the establishment of a trading plan pursuant to Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act for the transfer of Lock-Up Securities, provided that (i) such plan does not provide for the transfer of Lock-Up Securities during the Lock-Up Period and (ii) to the extent a public announcement or filing under the Exchange Act, if any, is required of or voluntarily made by or on behalf of the undersigned or the Company regarding the establishment of such plan, such public announcement or filing shall include a statement to the effect that no transfer of Lock-Up Securities may be made under such plan during the Lock-Up Period: (i) the transfer of Lock-Up Securities that occurs by operation of law, such as pursuant to a qualified domestic order or in connection with a divorce settlement. provided that the transferee agrees to sign and deliver a lock-up agreement substantially in the form of this lock-up agreement for the balance of the Lock-Up Period, and provided further, that any filing under Section 13 or Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act that is required to be made during the Lock-Up Period as a result of such transfer shall include a statement that such transfer has occurred by operation of law; and (j) the transfer of Lock-Up Securities pursuant to a bona fide third party tender offer, merger, consolidation or other similar transaction made to all holders of the Common Shares involving a change of control (as defined below) of the Company after the closing of the Public Offering and approved by the Company's board of directors; provided that in the event that the tender offer, merger, consolidation or other such transaction is not completed, the Lock-Up Securities owned by the undersigned shall remain subject to the restrictions contained in this lock-up agreement. For purposes of clause (j) above, "change of control" shall mean the consummation of any bona fide third party tender offer, merger, amalgamation, consolidation or other similar transaction the result of which is that any "person" (as defined in Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act), or group of persons, becomes the beneficial owner (as defined in Rules 13d-3 and 13d-5 of the Exchange Act) of a majority of total voting power of the voting stock of the Company. The undersigned also agrees and consents to the entry of stop transfer instructions with the Company's transfer agent and registrar against the transfer of the undersigned's Lock-Up Securities except in compliance with this lock-up agreement.

The undersigned agrees that, prior to engaging in any transaction or taking any other action that is subject to the terms of this lock-up agreement during the period from the date hereof to and including the 34th day following the expiration of the Lock-Up Period, the undersigned will give notice thereof to the

Company and will not consummate any such transaction or take any such action unless it has received written confirmation from the Company that the Lock-Up Period has expired.

If the undersigned is an officer or director of the Company, (i) the undersigned agrees that the foregoing restrictions shall be equally applicable to any issuer-directed or "friends and family" Securities that the undersigned may purchase in the Public Offering; (ii) the Representative agrees that, at least three (3) business days before the effective date of any release or waiver of the foregoing restrictions in connection with a transfer of Lock-Up Securities, the Representative will notify the Company of the impending release or waiver; and (iii) the Company has agreed in the Underwriting Agreement to announce the impending release or waiver by press release through a major news service at least two (2) business days before the effective date of the release or waiver. Any release or waiver granted by the Representative hereunder to any such officer or director shall only be effective two (2) business days after the publication date of such press release. The provisions of this paragraph will not apply if (a) the release or waiver is effected solely to permit a transfer of Lock-Up Securities not for consideration and (b) the transferee has agreed in writing to be bound by the same terms described in this lock-up agreement to the extent and for the duration that such terms remain in effect at the time of such transfer.

The undersigned understands that the Company and the Representative are relying upon this lock-up agreement in proceeding toward consummation of the Public Offering. The undersigned further understands that this lock-up agreement is irrevocable and shall be binding upon the undersigned's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

The undersigned understands that, if the Underwriting Agreement is not executed by March 31, 2020, or if the Underwriting Agreement (other than the provisions thereof which survive termination) shall terminate or be terminated prior to payment for and delivery of the Common Shares to be sold thereunder, then this lock-up agreement shall be void and of no further force or effect.

pursuant to an Underwriting Agreement, the terms of which are subject to negotiation between the Company and the Representative.					
	Very truly yo	urs,			
	Maria L. Mac (Name - Pleas				
	/s/ Maria L. M (Signature)	Maccecchini			
	(Name of Sig	natory, in the case of entities - Please Print)			
	(Title of Signa	atory, in the case of entities - Please Print)			
	Address:	c/o Annovis Bio, Inc. 1055 Westlakes Drive, Suite 300 Berwyn, PA 19312			
4					

Whether or not the Public Offering actually occurs depends on a number of factors, including market conditions. Any Public Offering will only be made